## 2018 RES-613

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR JAIL SECURITY SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE

The Dane County Sheriff is responsible for operation of the County Jail and care for inmates therein. Jail security requires a functioning comprehensive security system, including security hardware, to keep inmates, staff, and the public protected from harm.

8 9

1 2 3

4 5

6 7

Dane County currently contracts with SGTS, Inc., for the provision of security system quarterly maintenance and on-call repair service at the three County detention facilities and the Courthouse; Contract # 12052, expiration date August 31, 2019. Dane County engaged in a competitive bidding process for a vendor to continue providing this service, Request for Proposal (RFP) #119025, and SGTS, Inc., of Verona, Wisconsin, was the successful bidder in the aforementioned competitive bid process.

The Sheriff's Office wishes to purchase services from SGTS, Inc., to provide security
system quarterly maintenance and on-call repair service for the City County Building (CCB), the
Public Safety Building (PSB), the Ferris Center, and the Courthouse.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a 3-year contract, with two 1-year renewal options, is awarded to SGTS, Inc., of Verona, Wisconsin, to provide quarterly maintenance and on-call repair service for security systems and related items at the three County detention facilities and the Courthouse, from September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2022, at a total cost not to exceed \$284,384, as referenced below. The annual cost for on-call repair service has been estimated based on 2018 actual expenditures, will depend on actual work preformed and shall be billed at actual costs for the term of the contract as follows:

28

Contract Term	Quarterly Maintenance Cost Annually	On-Call Repair Service Annual Cost Estimate
Year-1 9/1/19 - 8/31/20	\$57,260.00	\$34,750.00
Year-2 9/1/20 - 8/31/21	\$58,977.00	\$35,800.00
Year-3 9/1/21 - 8/31/22	\$60,747.00	\$36,850.00
Subtotal Total	\$176,984.00 \$284,384.00	\$107,400.00

29 30

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that on behalf of the County of Dane, the County Executive

and the Dane County Clerk are authorized to execute an agreement embodying the above

32 provisions.

33